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SYLLABUS:
A lawyer may not indicate on his letterhead that he is certified as a Civil Trial Advocate by the National Board of Trial Advocacy.

OPINION:
We have before us your request for our opinion on whether you may indicate on your stationery that you have been certified as a Civil Trial Advocate by the National Board of Trial Advocacy.

Under the Disciplinary Rules, a lawyer is prohibited from holding himself out publicly as a specialist.  Code of Professional Responsibility DR 2-105(A).  We believe that indicating your certification as Civil Trial Advocate on your stationery is implicitly a statement of specialization.  See, e.g., Pennsylvania Opinion No. 85-171 (1985).

A lawyer may hold himself out as a specialist in the historically accepted fields of admiralty, trademark and patent law.  Code of Professional Responsibility EC 2-13.  However, a lawyer should not be permitted to hold himself out as having special training or ability.  Id.
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In conclusion, it is our opinion, and you are so advised, that a lawyer in Ohio may not indicate on his stationery that he is certified as a Civil Trial Advocate by the National Board of Trial Advocacy.

This is an informal, non-binding advisory opinion, based upon the facts as presented and limited to questions arising under the Code of Professional Responsibility.

James W. Mason, Esq.
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